

2023 / 535 / 10 / 10

26 October 2023 Date:

10 / 10 / 535 / 2023 Ref:

To: Chief Executive Officer

Boursa Kuwait

Peace, Mercy and Blessings of Allah be upon you,

Subject: Disclosure of Lawsuits and Court Judgments Court Judgement in Favour of KFH

With reference to the above and as part of Kuwait Finance House 'KFH' responsibility to comply with the requirements of Article (4-1-1/14) of Chapter 4 'Disclosure of Material Information' of CMA Executive Bylaws Book 10 'Disclosure and Transparency', KFH would like to report the following:

 On 17 October 2023, the Court of Appeal ruling was rendered, in favor of KFH in the two appeals No. 1658/2021 Commercial/13 filed by Mushrif Trading and Contracting Company, and Appeal No. 1691/2021 Commercial/13 filed by KFH, on the subject of the two appeals, to amend the appealed ruling as to oblige Mushrif Trading and Contracting Company to pay KFH an amount of KWD 37,061,194.008 (Only Thirty-Seven million, Sixty-One Thousand One Hundred and Ninety-Four Kuwaiti Dinars and Eight Fils), however, the rest of the appealed ruling shall be upheld. Further, the Court of Appeal's ruling is obliging each appellant to pay the expenses of its appeal and rendered that a set-off shall be made between the actual attorney's fees owed to each of them against the other, while obligating the appellant Bank in the Appeal No. 1691/2021 to pay to each of the second and third respondents in the same appeal an amount of Five Hundred Kuwaiti Dinars against the actual attorney's fees to be shared equally between them.

Attached is Appendix (7) 'Disclosure of Lawsuits and Court Judgments' for your reference. A copy of the same has been submitted to CMA and Bahrain Bourse.

Best Regards,

Shadi A. Zahran **Acting Group Chief Executive Officer** مرفق لكم نموذج رقم (7) "الإفصاح عن الدعاوي والأحكام القضائية"، هذا وقد تم تزويد السادة / هيئة أسواق المال والسادة / بورصة البحرين بنسخة منه. وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الإحترام،

> شادى أحمد زهران الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة بالتكليف



بيت التمويل الكويتي **Kuwait Finance House** المحترم

السيد/ الرئيس التنفيذي

الإشارة:

بورصة الكونت

السلام عليكم ورحمة الله وبركاته،

الموضوع: الإفصاح عن الدعاوى والأحكام القضائية حكم قضائي لصالح بيتك

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، وحرصاً من بيت التمويل الكويتي "بيتك" على الالتزام بمتطلبات المادة رقم (4-1-14/1) من الفصل الرابع (الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية) من الكتاب العاشر (الإفصاح والشفافية) من اللائحة التنفيذية لهيئة أسواق المال، يفيد بيتك بما يلى:

 قد صدر حكم محكمة الاسئناف بتاربخ 17 أكتوبر 2023، لصالح بيتك في الاستئنافين رقمي 2021/1658 تجاري /13 المقام من شركة مشرف للتجارة العامة والمقاولات، والاستئناف رقم 2021/1691 تجاري /13 المقام من بيتك، في موضوع الاستئنافين بتعديل الحكم المستأنف الي القضاء بالزام شركة مشرف للتجارة والمقاولات بأن تؤدى إلى بيتك مبلغ قدره 37,061,194/008 د.ك. (فقط سبعة وثلاثون مليون وواحد وستون ألف ومائة وأربعة وتسعون دينار كوبتي وثمانية فلس) وتأييد الحكم المستأنف فيما عدا ذلك، مع إلزام كل مستأنف بمصروفات استئنافه وأمرت بالمقاصة بين أتعاب المحاماة الفعلية المستحقة لكل منهما قبل الآخر مع إلزام البنك المستأنف في الإستئناف رقم 1691 لسنة 2021 بأن يؤدي إلى كل من المستأنف ضدهما الثاني والثالث في ذات الإستئناف مبلغ خمسمائة ديناركوبتي مقابل أتعاب المحاماة الفعلية مناصفة بينهما.

26 October 2023

26 أكتوبر 2023

Kuwait Finance House (KFH)

بيت التمويل الكويتي (بيتك)

Appendix (7)

Disclosure Form of Lawsuits and Court Judgments

Court Judgement in Favour of KFH

ملحق رقم (7) نموذج الإفصاح عن الدعاوى والأحكام القضائية حكم قضائي لصالح بيتك

Disclosure Form of Lawsuits and Court Judgments		
Date	Listed Company	
26 October 2023	Kuwait Finance House (KFH)	
Case No	12138/2017 Commercial First Instance / 18 2464/2018 Commercial First Instance / 18	

Case Subject

- On 09 October 2017, KFH filed a case No. 12138/2017 Commercial First Instance / 18 against Mushrif General Trading and Contracting Co. requesting the assignment of an expert to prove the indebtedness of the defendant company to KFH and prove its failure to pay that debt and that KFH has the right to compel it to pay the debt owed by it and judging based on the results of the expert's report on all of the above.
- On 4 February 2021, KFH submitted a claim correction request form against the 2nd defendant (The Legal Representative of Ernst Young Consulting), the 3rd defendant (The Legal Representative of Baker Tilly Consulting) and the 4th defendant (The Under-secretary of the Ministry of Public Works) in their capacity, amending the final requests and asking for a ruling:
 - Accepting participation of the participant litigants in form.
 - To oblige the 1st defendant company to pay the plaintiff an amount of KD 37,486,194/790.
- To oblige the 2nd and 3rd defendants to jointly pay the plaintiff an amount of KD 5,001 as temporary compensation for the material and moral damages caused by them as a result of their mistake in preparing and reviewing reports, financial statements and budgets of the 1st defendant company, in violation of reality and law.
- To oblige the 4th defendant to pay the plaintiff an amount of KD 5001 as temporary compensation for the material damages he suffered as a result of his mistake in withdrawing the project from the 1st defendant company, which resulted in the latter stopping the payment of its debts to the plaintiff.
- To oblige the defendants to pay the actual expenses and attorneys' fees with the inclusion of the judgment for expedited enforcement without bond.

الإفصاح عن الدعاوى القضائية	نموذج الإفصاح عن الدعاوى القضائية		
الشركة المدرجة	التاريخ		
بيت التمويل الكويتي (بيتك)	26 أكتوبر 2023		
2017/12138 - تجاري كلي / 18 2018/2464 تجاري كلي / 18	رقم القضية		

موضوع القضية

- بتاريخ 9 أكتوبر 2017، أقام بيتك الدعوى رقم 2017/12138 تجاري كلي / 18
 ضد شركة مشرف للتجارة العامة والمقاولات بطلب ندب خبير لإثبات مديونية
 الشركة المدعى عليها لبيتك و اثبات تقاعسها عن سداد تلك المديونية وأحقية
 بيتك في طلب إلزامها بسداد المديونية المستحقة في ذمتها والحكم بما يسفرعنه
 تقرير الخبير بشأن كل ما تقدم.
- بتاريخ 4 فبر اير 2021، تقدم بيتك بصحيفة تصحيح شكل الدعوى بإختصام المعلن إليهم الثاني (الممثل القانوني لشركة آرنست وينغ للاستشارات بصفته) والثالث (الممثل القانوني لشركة بيكرتلي للاستشارات بصفته) والرابع (وكيل وزارة الأشغال العامة بصفته) وتعديل الطلبات الختامية وطلب الحكم:
 - بقبول إدخال الخصوم المدخلين شكلاً.
- بإلزام الشركة المدعى عليها الأولى بأن تؤدي للمدعي مبلغ 37,486,194/790
 د.ك.
- بإلزام المدعى عليهما الثاني والثالث بالتضامن فيما بينهما بأن يؤديا للمدعي بصفته مبلغ 5001 د. ك. تعويضاً مؤقتاً عما لحقه من أضرار مادية وأدبية نتيجة خطأهما في إعداد ومراجعة التقارير والبيانات المالية والميزانيات الخاصة بالشركة المدعى عليها الأولى بالمخالفة لحقيقة الو اقع والقانون.
- بإلزام المدعى عليه الرابع، بأن يؤدي للمدعي مبلغ 5001 ديناركويتي تعويضاً
 مؤقتاً عما لحقه من أضرار مادية نتيجة خطأه في سحب المشروع من الشركة
 المدعى عليها الأولى، مما ترتب عليه توقف الأخيرة عن سداد ديونها للمدعي.
- بإلزام المدعى عليهم بالمصروفات وأتعاب المحاماة الفعلية مع شمول الحكم
 بالنفاذ المعجل بلاكفالة.

Judgment Date	Court Issued the Judgment	
17 October 2023	The Court of Appeal	

Case Parties				
Plaintiff:	ff: Kuwait Finance House			
Defendant:	 Mushrif Trading & Contracting Co. The Legal Representative of Ernst Young Consulting, in his capacity. 			
	 The Legal Representative of Baker Tilly Consulting, in his capacity. The Under-secretary of the Ministry of Public Works, in his capacity. 			

المحكمة التي أصدرت الحكم	تاريخ الحكم
محكمة الإستئناف	17 أكتوبر 2023

	أطراف الدعوى			
	بيت التمويل الكويتي	المدّعي:		
	● شركة مشرف للتجارة العامة والمقاولات.	المدّعي عليه:		
	• الممثل القانوني لشركة آرنست وينغ للإستشارات			
	بصفته.			
	• الممثل القانوني لشركة بيكر تلي للاستشارات بصفته.			
-	• وكيل وزارة الأشغال العامة بصفته.			
s				

بيت التعويل الكويتي Kuwait Finance House

The Judgment is in Favour of

Kuwait Finance House

The Concluding Judgement of The Court of First Instance

- The court ruled on a commercial article: Case No. 12138/2017
 Commercial First Instant / 18 and the joining Case No. 2464/2018
 Commercial First Instant / 18:
 - First: Obliging the defendant to pay the plaintiff an amount of KD 37,486,194/790 with an obligation to pay the expenses and an amount of KD 1,000 in actual attorney fees for the plaintiff.
 - Second: To reject the plaintiff's request to oblige the 2nd to 4th defendants to temporary compensation, while obliging the plaintiff to pay the 2nd and the 3rd defendants an amount of KD 300 in actual lawyer fees.

The Concluding Judgement of The Court of Appeal

• The Court of Appeal ruled on the subject of the two appeals, to amend the appealed ruling as to oblige Mushrif Trading and Contracting Company to pay KFH an amount of KWD 37,061,194.008 (Only Thirty-Seven million, Sixty-One Thousand One Hundred and Ninety-Four Kuwaiti Dinars and Eight Fils), however, the rest of the appealed ruling shall be upheld. Further, the Court of Appeal's ruling is obliging each appellant to pay the expenses of its appeal and rendered that a set-off shall be made between the actual attorney's fees owed to each of them against the other, while obligating the appellant Bank in the Appeal No. 1691/2021 to pay to each of the second and third respondents in the same appeal an amount of Five Hundred Kuwaiti Dinars against the actual attorney's fees to be shared equally between them.

The Concluding Judgement of The Court of Cassation

The Potential Effect of The Judgement on The Company

- The ruling was issued in favor of KFH by the Court of Appeal in the res judicata portion of KWD 37,061,194.008 (Only Thirty-Seven million, Sixty-One Thousand One Hundred and Ninety-Four Kuwaiti Dinars and Eight Fils).
- An objection to the rendered ruling will be filed by KFH pertaining to the requests, stated in the initiatory pleadings, that were not rendered, provided to be appealable at Court of Cassation.
- The ruling is final and enforceable, and the ruling's writ of execution will be extracted to open an execution file to enforce what was rendered against the Company.

الحكم لصالح

بيت التمويل الكويتي

منطوق حكم أول درجة

- حكمت المحكمة بمادة تجاربة: في الدعوى رقم 2017/12138 تجاري كلي / 18
 والدعوى المنضمة رقم 2464 /2018 تجاري كلى / 18:
- أولاً: بإلزام المدعى عليها بأن تؤدي للمدعي مبلغ قدره 37,361,982/790 د.ك.
 مع إلزامها بالمصروفات ومبلغ 1000 دينار أتعاب المحاماة الفعلية للمدعي.
- ثانياً: برفض طلب المدعي بالزام المدعى عليهم من الثاني إلى الرابع (الخصوم المدخلين) بالتعويض المؤقت مع إلزام المدعي بأن يؤدى للمدعى عليهما الثاني والثالث مبلغ 300 دينارمقابل أتعاب المحاماة الفعلية.

منطوق حكم الاستئناف

• حكمت المحكمة في موضوع الاستئنافين بتعديل الحكم المستأنف الى القضاء بالزام شركة مشرف للتجارة والمقاولات بأن تؤدي إلى بيتك مبلغ قدره 37,061,194/008 د.ك. (فقط سبعة وثلاثون مليون وواحد وستون ألف ومائة وأربعة وتسعون دينار كويتي وثمانية فلس) وتأييد الحكم المستأنف فيما عدا ذلك، مع إلزام كل مستأنف بمصروفات استئنافه وأمرت بالمقاصة بين أتعاب المحاماة الفعلية المستحقة لكل منهما قبل الأخر مع إلزام البنك المستأنف في الإستئناف رقم 1691 لسنة 2021 بأن يؤدي إلى كل من المستأنف ضدهما الثاني والثالث في ذات الإستئناف مبلغ خمسمائة ديناركوبتي مقابل أتعاب المحاماة الفعلية مناصفة بينهما.

منطوق حكم التمييز

الأثر المتوقع على الشركة نتيجة الحكم

- الحكم صادر لصالح بيتك من محكمة الاستئناف في الشق المقضي به بمبلغ
 37,061,194/008 د.ك. (فقط سبعة وثلاثون مليون وواحد وستون ألف ومائة وأربعة وتسعون ديناركوبتي وثمانية فلس).
- سوف يتم الطعن على الحكم الصادر من قبل بيتك فيما لم يقض به من الطلبات الواردة بصحيفة الدعوى، وقابل للطعن بالتمييز.
- الحكم نهائي واجب النفاذ وسوف يتم استخراج الصيغة التنفيذية للحكم لفتح ملف تنفيذ لتنفيد ما قضى به ضد الشركة.



